

Nos. 21-676 and 21-998

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SUSAN K. MUSTA, PETITIONER

v.

MENDOTA HEIGHTS DENTAL CENTER, ET AL.

DANIEL BIERBACH, PETITIONER

v.

DIGGER'S POLARIS, ET AL.

*ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE MINNESOTA SUPREME COURT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

KENNETH A. POLITE, JR.

Assistant Attorney General

ERIC J. FEIGIN

Deputy Solicitor General

CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOEL S. JOHNSON

Attorney

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement:

 A. Federal law background 1

 B. State law background..... 6

 C. Proceedings below 7

 1. *Musta v. Mendota Heights Dental Center*,
 No. 21-676 7

 2. *Bierbach v. Digger’s Polaris*, No. 21-998 8

Discussion..... 9

 A. The judgments below are correct 9

 B. This Court’s review is not warranted in these cases ... 15

Conclusion 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Appeal of Panaggio, 260 A.3d 825 (N.H. 2021) 12, 18

Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012) 10, 15

Bourgoin v. Twin Rivers Paper Co., LLC,
187 A.3d 10 (Me. 2018)..... 17

Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000)..... 11

Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005) 16

Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.,
529 U.S. 861 (2000)..... 13

Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006) 2, 3, 13

Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005) 2, 5

Hager v. M&K Constr., 247 A.3d 864 (N.J. 2021) 14, 18

Jennings v. Stephens, 574 U.S. 271 (2015)..... 16

Kansas v. Garcia, 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020) 9, 10

Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States,
140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020) 15

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page	
<i>Michigan Cannery & Freezers Ass’n v. Agricultural Mktg. & Bargaining Bd.</i> , 467 U.S. 461 (1984)	12	
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	12	
<i>Nebraska v. Colorado</i> , 577 U.S. 1211 (2016).....	18	
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 373 (2015).....	9, 10, 12, 13	
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014)	16	
<i>Sisley v. U.S. DEA</i> , 11 F.4th 1029 (9th Cir. 2021)	5	
<i>Standing Akimbo, LLC v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2236 (2021)	5	
<i>State ex rel. Lance v. District Ct.</i> , 542 P.2d 1211 (Mont. 1975).....	13	
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975)	13	
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	2, 3, 9, 10	
<i>United States v. Trevino</i> , 7 F.4th 414 (6th Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 1161 (2022).....	4	
<i>United States Dep’t of Def. v. FLRA</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994).....	15	
<i>Wright’s Case</i> , 156 N.E.3d 161 (Mass. 2020)	17, 18	
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	13	
 Statutes and rule:		
Agriculture Improvement Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-334, 132 Stat. 4490:		
§ 10113, 132 Stat. 4908	5	
§ 12619, 132 Stat. 5018	5	
Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-103, Div. B, § 531 (2022)		4, 14

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-513, 84 Stat. 1236:	
84 Stat. 1236.....	13
Controlled Substances Act, Pub. L. No. 91-513, Tit. II, 84 Stat. 1242 (21 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i>).....	1
§ 202(c), 84 Stat. 1249.....	2
21 U.S.C. 802(16)	5
21 U.S.C. 811.....	2
21 U.S.C. 812.....	2
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(1)(A)-(C)	2
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(1)(B).....	3
21 U.S.C. 812(c)	11
21 U.S.C. 823(f).....	2
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1).....	2
21 U.S.C. 844(a)	2, 9
21 U.S.C. 903.....	3, 12, 13
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1999, Pub. L. No. 105-277, Div. F, 112 Stat. 2681-760:	
Div. F(D)-(II), 112 Stat. 2681-760 to 2681-761.....	4
Div. F(11), 112 Stat. 2681-761	3
7 U.S.C. 1639o(1)	5
18 U.S.C. 2.....	16
18 U.S.C. 431-443.....	11
18 U.S.C. 3282.....	15
Medical Cannabis Therapeutic Research Act, Minn. Stat. §§ 152.22-152.37 (2021).....	6
§ 152.22, Subd. 14	6
§ 152.23(b)	6, 11

VI

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
§ 152.27, Subd. 3(a).....	6
§ 152.27, Subd. 6	6
§ 152.29, Subd. 3	6
Minn. Stat. (2021):	
§ 152.01 <i>et seq.</i>	6
§ 152.02, Subd. 2(h)	6
§ 152.021	6
§ 152.12	6
§ 176.135, Subd. 1	7
Minn. R., Pt. 5221.6040, Subpt. 7a (2015).....	7
Miscellaneous:	
Ending Federal Marijuana Prohibition Act of 2017, H.R. 1227, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (2017)	5
62 Fed. Reg. 6164 (Feb. 11, 1997)	3
76 Fed. Reg. 40,552 (July 8, 2011).....	5
81 Fed. Reg. 53,688 (Aug. 12, 2016).....	5
8 Lex K. Larson, <i>Larson’s Workers’ Compensation Law</i> (rev. ed. Dec. 7, 2021).....	11
Marijuana Freedom and Opportunity Act, S. 1552, 116th Cong., 1st Sess. (2019)	5
Marijuana 1-to-3 Act of 2021, H.R. 365, 117th Cong., 1st Sess. (2021)	5
Marijuana Opportunity Reinvestment and Expungement Act, H.R. 3617, 117th Cong., 2d Sess. (Apr. 4, 2022)	18
Marijuana Opportunity Reinvestment and Expungement Act of 2020, H.R. 3884, 116th Cong., 2d Sess. (2020).....	5

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Memorandum from David W. Ogden, Deputy Att’y Gen., for Selected U.S. Attorneys, <i>Investiga- tions and Prosecutions in States Authorizing the Medical Use of Marijuana</i> (Oct. 19, 2009), https://go.usa.gov/xu5My	4
Memorandum from James M. Cole, Deputy Att’y Gen., for All U.S. Attorneys, <i>Guidance Regarding Marijuana Enforcement</i> (Aug. 29, 2013), https://go.usa.gov/xu5Mh	4
Memorandum from Jefferson B. Sessions, III, Att’y Gen., for All U.S. Attorneys, <i>Marijuana Enforcement</i> (Jan. 4, 2018), https://go.usa.gov/xu5ej	4
National Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>State Medical Cannabis Laws</i> (Apr. 19, 2022), https://www.ncsl.org/research/health/state- medical-marijuana-laws.aspx	3
Dana G. Smith, <i>More People Are Microdosing for Mental Health. But Does It Work?</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 28, 2022, https://www.nytimes.com/ 2022/02/28/well/mind/microdosing-psychedelics.html	11
